The work will include but is not limited to replacing 

240’ of existing 18” CMP storm sewer with 24” pipe, including traffic control saw cutting, excavating, 

spoil removal, dump fees, stone backfill, plugging existing pipe as necessary.  That there is hereby 

appropriated the sum of Ninety-Nine Thousand NO/100 dollars ($99,000.00) for the improvement of said 

section from the Local Public Agency’s allotment of Motor Fuel Tax funds.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed to transmit four certified copies of this 

resolution to the district office of the Illinois Department of Transportation.

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the President of the Board of Commissioners of Cook 

County and/or her designee, the Superintendent of the Department of Transportation and Highways 

(DOTH), is hereby authorized to execute such documents as required to accept the sum of Ten Million Nine 

Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Three and NO/100 dollars ($10,937,853.00) from 

the Illinois Department of Transportation’s Illinois Competitive Freight Program for the Phase II 

engineering, construction, and construction management of this improvement; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Grant Award shall be used by the Department of Transportation

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the President of the Board of Commissioners of Cook 

County and/or her designee, the Superintendent of the Department of Transportation and Highways 

(DOTH), is hereby authorized to execute such documents as required to accept the sum of Two Hundred 

Twenty-Four Thousand and NO/100 dollars ($224,000.00) from the Illinois Department of Transportation’s 

Statewide Planning and Research Program for professional services necessary to complete this planning 

study; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Grant Award shall be used by the Department of Transportation

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the President of the Board of Commissioners of Cook 

County and/or her designee, the Superintendent of the Department of Transportation and Highways 

(DOTH), is hereby authorized to execute such documents as required to accept the sum of Three Hundred 

Ninety Thousand and NO/100 dollars ($390,000.00) from the Illinois Department of Transportation’s 

Statewide Planning and Research Program for professional services necessary to complete this planning 

study; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Grant Award shall be used by the Department of Transportation

[...]

repair and ADA ramp improvements.  Supplemental work to include grind and overlay of Dempster Street 

from Elmhurst Road to Wolf Road, traffic signal replacement and other appurtenant work as required.  

That there is hereby appropriated the sum of Three Million Nine Hundred Thousand NO/100 dollars 

($3,900,000.00) for the improvement of said section from the Local Public Agency’s allotment of Motor 

Fuel Tax funds.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed to transmit four certified copies of this 

resolution to the district office of the Illinois Department of Transportation.